
Special Highways Committee

Date Friday 23 November 2018
Time 11.30 am.
Venue The Dales Conference Room, Enterprise House, Harmire 

Enterprise Park, Barnard Castle, Co Durham DL12 8XT

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence
  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Declarations of Interest, if any  

4. Public Footpaths No. 10 Barnard Castle Parish and No. 21 Marwood 
Parish and new Bridleway and Footpath Streatlam & Stainton, 
Marwood and Barnard Castle Parishes -  Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Regeneration and Local Services and Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services  (Pages 3 - 36)

5. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
15 November 2018

To: The Members of the Highways Committee

Councillor C Kay (Chairman)
Councillor S Morrison (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Bell, H Bennett, G Bleasdale, J Chaplow, J Considine, 
S Dunn, A Gardner, D Hicks, K Hopper, S Hugill, K Liddell, 
O Milburn, R Ormerod, J Rowlandson, P Sexton, J Shuttleworth, 
A Simpson, J Turnbull and M Wilson

Contact: Michael Turnbull Tel: 03000 269 714



This page is intentionally left blank



Highways Committee

23 November 2018

Public Footpaths No. 10 Barnard Castle 
Parish and No. 21 Marwood Parish and 
new Bridleway and Footpath Streatlam & 
Stainton, Marwood and Barnard Castle 
Parishes

Highways Act 1980
Public Path Diversion and Creation 
Orders 

Joint Report of Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services and Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 To consider an application to divert Public Footpath No. 10 Barnard Castle 
and No. 21 Marwood and a proposal to create a new Public Bridleway and a 
new Public Footpath.  Under the Council’s Constitution the decision whether 
or not to make the Orders rests with the members of this Committee, as the 
application and proposal has attracted objections. 
 

2.0 Background

Proposed Creation

2.1 Durham County Council owns most of the former railway line running north-
east from Barnard Castle towards Bishop Auckland.  In recent years the 
Teesdale Area Action Partnership has funded physical works to open up 
sections of the former railway to walkers, cyclist and horse-riders, and 
wheelchair access where possible, with a view to formally recording the route 
as a Public Bridleway.  Works have been carried out on the section of line 
running south from Dent Gate Lane, but the final section of the railway is in 
private ownership and agreement to record a Public Bridleway over that land 
was not achieved.  Connecting the railway line through to another public 
highway requires the creation of a Bridleway over that private land and land in 
the control of Teesdale School, part of the North East Learning Trust.

2.2 The proposal would create a Public Bridleway from Dent Gate Lane along the 
former railway line to the junction with Public Footpath No. 21, then south 
along the existing tarmac path then west past Teesdale Leisure Centre and 
through to join Strathmore Road.  It would also create a new Public Footpath 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



up a flight of steps to connect the new Bridleway with Public Footpath No. 4 
Streatlam and Stainton Parish, as indicated on the proposal plan, shown at 
Document A. 

Proposed Diversion

2.3  The managers of Teesdale School have had concerns for many years about 
the location of Public Footpath No. 10 Barnard Castle/21 Marwood Parish, 
which runs from a point on the A688 north between the school buildings and 
the car park, then continues north within the school playing fields.  The 
presence of a Public Footpath, which has to be open and available for the 
public to use 24 hours a day, 365 days a year, creates security and pupil 
safeguarding issues for the School, and prevents the secure enclosure of the 
school grounds.  There is a history of unregulated public use of the school 
playing fields for dog walking and other activities, which requires the school 
grounds to be enclosed.  Public Footpath No 10 Barnard Castle/No 21 
Marwood forms part of a wider network of Public Footpaths to the north of 
Barnard Castle.  An extract from the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way is 
shown at Document B. 

2.4     As a result of discussions with Teesdale School an application was made to 
          divert Public Footpath No. 10 away from the school buildings and grounds. 

The diversion is sought in the interests of the landowner, to enable 
improvements in school security and pupil safety.  

2.5 The diversion proposal would move Footpath No. 10 and part of Footpath no. 
21 from its current location to a more easterly route, following the access road 
north to The Hub from the A688 and then west on existing tarmac paths to re-
join Footpath No. 21 adjacent to the former railway.  These proposals are 
indicated on the proposal plan, shown at Document A. 

2.6    Pre-order consultations have been carried out for this proposal.  The Local 
Members, Marwood Parish Council and Streatlam and Stainton Parish 
Council did not raise any objections, and the British Horse Society and 
Barnard Castle Walkers are Welcome made statements in support.  All 
responses are at Document C.  Objections were however received from the 
Open Spaces Society, The Ramblers Association and Barnard Castle Town 
Council, and despite further correspondence between officers and the 
objectors, and discussions between the School and the objectors, these 
objections were maintained.  This correspondence can be seen at Document 
D.

3.0 Legal Framework

3.1 The briefing note at Document E describes the statutory framework. 

Page 4



Diversion Order

3.2 The relevant statutory provision for the diversion of a public path is Section 
119 of the Highways Act 1980.  A Diversion Order can be made by the 
Council if it appears that it is expedient to do so in the interests of the 
owner/occupier of land or in the interests of the public, or both.  In this case 
the Order would be in the interests of the occupier of the land, Teesdale 
School, and their pupils. 

3.3 The Council must also be satisfied in making a Diversion Order that the ends 
of the diverted path are on the same or a connected highway and that they 
are substantially as convenient to the public as the existing path.  In this case 
the ends of the diverted footpath are on the same highway, and on balance it 
is my view that there is no significant loss of convenience for pedestrians 
resulting from an end point where the access road to The Hub leaves the 
A688, as there is a footway alongside the main road.  The other end of the 
diverted path at the north end of the school fields is no less convenient.  
Although the diverted route would be longer, particularly for anyone using the 
path to access the leisure centre, and there are concerns that numbers using 
the leisure centre might be adversely affected, there are alternative routes to 
the leisure centre via the road network, and for anyone using the path to 
access the wider countryside the increase is not significant in the context of a 
path used for recreational countryside walking.  

3.4 The Council also has a duty to have due regard to the needs of agriculture, 
forestry and the desirability of conserving flora, fauna and geological and 
physiographical features.  None of these issues are relevant in this case.

3.5 Before a Diversion Order is confirmed, the Council or the Secretary of State 
must, in addition to considering the above criteria, also be satisfied that the 
path will not be substantially less convenient to the public as a result of the 
diversion, and that confirmation is expedient having regard to the effect of the 
diversion on public enjoyment of the path as a whole, and on land crossed by 
the existing path or to be crossed by the new one.  Footpath No. 10 can be 
argued to serve two functions.  It is part of a wider network of rural footpaths, 
used primarily for recreational purposes, and it is submitted that the public 
enjoyment of the path as whole would not be adversely affected, making the 
confirmation of an Order expedient.  It is also used by some people as a 
pedestrian access to the leisure centre, and is reported to be used as a route 
to work for some people at Glaxo.  It is not the only route to either location, 
and such access is not currently legally recorded, so whilst some people may 
find the new path less convenient it is submitted that for the public as a whole 
it is not substantially less convenient.  The diversion would have a positive 
effect on the land crossed by the existing path as it would enable school 
security and pupil safety to be enhanced, and the new path follows existing 
hard surfaced paths throughout.  The Teesdale Community Resources Hub 
have some concerns about the proximity of the new path to their building and 
car park, but these are matters that can be addressed with physical works on 
the ground if required.

Page 5



Creation Order

3.6 The relevant statutory provision for the creation of a public path is Section 26 
of the Highways Act 1980.  A Creation Order can be made by the Council 
where it appears that there is a need for a public path, having regard to the 
extent to which it would add to the convenience or enjoyment of a substantial 
section of the public or the convenience of local residents, and the effect any 
creation would have on the rights of the landowner.  In this case the creation 
of a Public Bridleway along the former railway line and through to the leisure 
centre would secure safe and legally protected public access for walkers, 
cyclists and horse-riders between the town and the wider countryside, with all 
the attendant benefits for health and well-being.  It would add to the 
enjoyment and convenience of a substantial section of the public, with t
[...]
e visiting the leisure centre and going to work at Glaxo. 

Page 6



4.3 The objection from Barnard Castle Town Council also focuses on the impact 
on people visiting the leisure centre and Glaxo.

4.4 It is noted that there are no objections to the creation of the Public Bridleway 
or the Public Footpath linking to Footpath No. 4 Streatlam and Stainton.  All 
the objections relate to the diversion of the Footpath at Teesdale School.

4.5 Correspondence with the objectors (at Document D) seeks to address these 
matters, but in overall response to the issues raised by the objectors, it can be 
commented that the additional distance resulting from the diversion is not felt 
to be significant in the context of a recreational walk in the countryside or 
when alternative routes to the leisure centre and Glaxo are taken into 
consideration, though the potential impact on numbers using the leisure 
centre is noted.  For those taking a recreational walk the diversion would offer 
a more pleasant route than the narrow fenced corridor past the school. The 
condition of the footway alongside the A688 has been inspected by Highways 
Officers and they have no concerns about its condition and suitability for 
pedestrian usage.  It is within the 30mph zone.  

4.6 The objectors have not questioned the School’s grounds for diverting the path 
away from the school premises and fields.

4.7 Although the objections are solely concerned with the proposed diversion, the 
creation and the diversion are being looked at together and need to be seen 
in terms of the overall effect on public access in this location.

4.8   Members of the Committee are reminded that their decisions are on the 
proposals in the application, not any alternative proposals that might be 
suggested.

5.0      Assessment of application/proposal

5.1 The Committee must firstly decide whether it appears that, in the interests of 
the landowner, the public, or both, it is expedient that Footpath No. 10 
Barnard Castle and part of Footpath No 21 Marwood is diverted.

5.2   The applicant has provided a credible case for the diversion, and it is 
considered that the diversion is expedient in the interests of the landowner.

5.3   If the Committee is satisfied that the proposed Diversion Order would be 
expedient in the interests of the landowner, then it should next form a 
judgement on the convenience of the path as a result of the diversion and the 
expediency of the proposals having regard to the effect the diversion would 
have on the public’s enjoyment of the path as a whole and on the land 
crossed by the path.

5.4   The new route of the footpath will be away from the school buildings and 
playing fields, reducing the risk of any potential safety issues for the school 
pupils, and will be easy to follow on existing surfaced paths.  The additional 

Page 7



distance are not considered to be significant in the context of a country walk, 
though it is accepted that some visitors to the leisure centre may have to walk 
further.  Given the context and location of this footpath, and the alternative 
routes available to the leisure centre, it is not felt that the diversion route is 
substantially less convenient, nor would it adversely affect the public’s 
enjoyment of the path as a whole.

5.5 The Committee must also decide if there is a need for the creation of a new 
bridleway and a linking footpath.  There is a lack of bridleways in this area, 
and whilst there is evidence that the public have been using the old railway 
line on foot, this is not currently recorded as a public right of way and 
therefore has no legal protection or maintenance.  The addition of the linking 
footpath again reflects a route that the public have been using on an unofficial 
basis, providing a link into the wider network of public footpaths.  The creation 
of a new bridleway and a linking footpath would therefore record and protect 
routes for which a public need has already been shown, and enhance the 
recreational opportunities to the north east of Barnard Castle, which I am 
satisfied would add to the convenience and enjoyment of a substantial section 
of the public.

6.0      Recommendations and reasons

6.1 Therefore, for the reasons set out above, it is recommended that the 
Committee agrees to:-

  the making of a Diversion and Definitive Map and Statement Modification 
Order under the provisions of Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 for 
Public Footpaths Nos. 10 Barnard Castle and 21 Marwood, and that the 
Order shall subsequently be either confirmed or referred to the Secretary of 
State for determination, and 

  the making of a Creation and Definitive Map Modification Order under the 
provisions of Section 26 of the Highways Act 1980 for Public Bridleways Nos 
34 Marwood, 13 Streatlam and Stainton and 18 Barnard Castle and Public 
Footpath No. 4a Streatlam and Stainton, and that the Order shall 
subsequently be either confirmed or referred to the Secretary of State for 
determination. 

Process after making a Diversion Order and Creation Order (for information)

Should Members resolve that Orders be made in accordance with the 
recommendations above, this is merely the start of the legal process.  In 
particular, once Orders are made, they must be publicised and the public will 
have an opportunity to formally object to them.  Should objections be 
received, the Orders would have to be referred to the Secretary of State who 
would usually hold a Public Inquiry before making a decision upon whether or 
not to confirm the Orders. 

Page 8



Attached Documents to report

Document A Proposal plan
Document B Definitive Map extract
Document C Consultation responses
Document D Correspondence with objectors
Document E Briefing note

Contact: Mike Ogden                             Tel: 03000 265331
                      Neil Carter                                    Tel:    03000 269722

Page 9



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance 

The applicant will
[...]
There are two main reasons for the proposals:- 

1. To create a legally defined Public Bridleway along the section of the former railway line between 

Crossing Cottages (Dent Gate Lane) and Barnard Castle, connecting to Teesdale Sports Centre and 

Strathmore Road, over land mainly in the ownership of Durham County Council (where the County 

Council have recently carried out improvements) and Teesdale School (Academy), but also 

including some land in private ownership. 

2. The wish by Teesdale School to improve pupil safety and site security by moving Public Footpath 

No. 10 away from its current location adjacent to the main school buildings. 

 

Discussions between the County Council and Teesdale School have come up with a set of proposals which 

will provide a Public Bridleway as outlined in 1. above and also retain a Public Footpath connection to the 

A688, via the access road to the Hub.  A short Public Footpath connection between the new Bridleway and 

Public Footpath No. 14 Streatlam and Stainton will also be provided. 

 
The proposals are shown on the attached plan, and taken together are considered to offer a reasonable 
compromise between public access and the legitimate concerns of the School.  I would be pleased to receive 
any comments or objections you may wish to offer, within 30 days of the date of this email.  If there are no 
objections, the application may be determined by the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with 
the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services, and if there are objections, it will be determined 
by the Highways Committee.  If you need more time to consider the matter please let me know. 
 
Please note that if you do make representations, then by virtue of the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the County Council may make them available for public inspection. Additionally they 
may also be disclosable under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

 

Regards 

 

Mike 

 

 

M
[...]
y of State as the case may 
be) may have regard to the extent to which any Public Path Creation Order, 
Public Path Diversion Order or Rail Crossing Diversion Order being 
considered concurrently would provide an alternative path or way (Section 
118(5)). 
 
When considering whether or not to make a Public Path Extinguishment 
Order the Council must also have due regard to the needs of agriculture and 
forestry and the desirability of conserving flora, fauna, and geological and 
physiographical features (Section 29 Highways Act 1980). 
 

 

DIVERSION OF FOOTPATH AND BRIDLEWAYS –  
SECTION 119 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 

 

Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 gives a discretionary power to the 

Council to divert a public path.  A “Diversion Order” has the effect of 
extinguishing a path or length of path and creating an alternative path 

simultaneously. 
 
The Council may make an Order where it appears to the Council that it is 
expedient to do so:- 

(i)             in the interests of the owner, lessee or occupier of the land 
crossed by the path;  and/or 

(ii)             in the interests of the public 
 
A Diversion Order shall not alter a point of termination of a path except to 
another point on the same highway or one connected with it and which is 

substantially as convenient to the public. 
 
The Council (or the Secretary of State if the Order is opposed) may not 
confirm a Diversion Order unless satisfied that above criteria are met and 

that the path or way will not be substantially less convenient to the public as 

a result of the diversion and that it is expedient to confirm the Order having 

regard to the effect which:- 
 

Page 35



 4 

(i)              the diversion would have on the public enjoyment of the path as 
a whole: 
(ii)              the diversion would have on land served by the existing path, 
and 
(iii)             the new path would have on land over which the right of way is 
to be created. 
 
A path which is diverted from land owned by one person onto land owned 
by another person may give rise to claims for compensation and this can be 
taken into account when considering points (ii) and (iii) above. 
 
The Council may require an applicant (or joint applicants) to defray or make 
a contribution to:- 
 
(i)              any compensation payable; 
(ii)              any expense to the Council in facilitating the convenient exercise 
of any new path. 
 
In making a Diversion Order the Council is required under Section 29 and 

121(3) of the Act to have due regard to the needs of agriculture, forestry 

and the desirability of conserving flora, fauna and geological and 
physiographical features.  The Council is also required, under the 

Countryside Act 1968 to have regard to the desirability of conserving the 
natural beauty and amenity of the countryside. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Public Footpaths No. 10 Barnard Castle Parish and No. 21 Marwood Parish and new Bridleway and Footpath Streatlam & Stainton, Marwood and Barnard Castle Parishes -  Joint Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services and Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Document A  - Draft Plan
	Untitled
	Untitled

	Document B - Definitive Map extract
	Document C - consultation responses - support
	Marwood Parish Council.pdf (p.1)
	British Horse Society_redacted.pdf (p.2-4)
	Walkers are Welcome.pdf (p.5-7)

	Document D - OSS_redacted
	OSS further correspondence 2_redacted
	Document D - Ramblers_redacted
	Ramblers -Ian Martin_redacted.pdf (p.1)
	Ramblers further correspondence.pdf (p.2-3)
	Ramblers further correspondence 2.pdf (p.4-5)
	ramblers further correspondence 3.pdf (p.6)

	Document D - Town Council
	Document E - Briefing note




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in The Dales Conference Room, Enterprise 
House, Harmire Enterprise Park, Barnard Castle, Co Durham DL12 8XT on Friday 23 
November 2018 at 11.30 am

Present:

Councillor C Kay (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors G Bleasdale, J Considine, A Gardner, K Hopper, S Hugill, K Liddell, 
S Morrison (Vice-Chairman), J Rowlandson, P Sexton, J Shuttleworth, J Turnbull and 
M Wilson

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, D Hicks, O Milburn, R 
Ormerod and A Simpson. 

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor J Rowlandson declared an interest in the item of business under consideration 
relating to the creation of a new Bridleway and Public Footpath. He was a member of the 
Town Area Action Partnership which had funded works to the former railway line. The 
Member left the meeting during deliberations and took no part in the decision.   

4 Public Footpaths No. 10 Barnard Castle Parish and No. 21 Marwood Parish 
and new Bridleway and Footpath Streatlam and Stainton, Marwood and Barnard 
Castle Parishes -  Joint Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services and Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Local Services and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services regarding an application to 
divert Public Footpath No. 10 Barnard Castle and No. 21 Marwood, and a proposal to 
create a new Public Bridleway and a new Public Footpath (for copy see file of Minutes).

Members were informed by the Rights of Way Team Leader that the proposal to create a 
new Public Bridleway would connect the final section of the former Barnard Castle to 
Bishop Auckland railway line from Dent Gate Lane through to Strathmore Road.  It would 
also create a new public footpath to connect the new Bridleway with Public Footpath No. 4 
Streatlam and Stainton Parish.



An application to divert Public Footpath No. 10 and Public Footpath No. 21 Marwood had 
been made following discussions with the managers of Teesdale School who were 
concerned that the presence of a footpath between the school buildings created security 
and pupil safeguarding issues, and prevented the secure enclosure of the school grounds.

The Access and Rights of Way Team Leader explained that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit prior to the meeting.

The Legal Framework was outlined to the Committee. For the information of the members 
of the public in attendance the Officer outlined the legal process for making a Diversion 
Order and Creation Order, should the Committee resolve that the Orders be made. 
Members of the public were concerned that that they were unable to make formal 
representation, and were advised that Orders must be published and the public would 
have an opportunity at that point to do so.

Objections to the proposals had been received from the Open Spaces Society, Barnard 
Castle Ramblers and Barnard Castle Town Council, which were included in the report. Jo 
Bird, Open Spaces Society who was also representing the Ramblers had advised that she 
was unable to attend the meeting and the Committee was asked to take into account the 
written representations of those groups.

Councillor Rowlandson addressed the Committee as a local Member and advised that he 
was in support of the proposals for a new Public Bridleway and Footpath which would 
create a circular route. With regard to the proposed diversion of Public Footpaths No. 10 
and No. 21 he understood that this was an issue for local residents. The footpath along the 
A688 was narrow but was already used by children to walk to school and there was a 
wider footpath on the opposite side of the road. He considered the safety of pupils at 
Teesdale School to be important and was in support of enclosing the school for their 
security.

A statement from local Member Councillor R Bell was read out as follows:  ‘As a member 
of the AAP we have been trying to open up the railway line as an official footpath/bridleway 
for some time. It is well-used unofficially already. Closing the path through the school will, 
it is true, inconvenience some people but given the school’s problems with dog fouling and 
security generally it is hard to argue against it’.  

Town Councillor Harrison spoke on behalf of Barnard Castle Town Council which objected 
to the proposal to divert Public Footpaths No.10 and No. 21. The Town Council considered 
that the proposals should be discussed at a public meeting to allow the public to give their 
views, but was satisfied that this Committee meeting satisfied that request. The Town 
Council was of the view that proposals failed the statutory tests under Section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980, in that the route would be substantially less convenient to the public 
and would be a significant diversion from the existing path. Whilst he appreciated that the 
interests of the landowner were a consideration, the proposals would have a detrimental 
effect on the enjoyment of the public of the path as a whole.

Dr Gorlach, Deputy CEO North East Learning Trust and Executive Headteacher 
addressed the Committee on behalf of Teesdale School. All staff were concerned about 
the safety of pupils using the footpath which cut through the school grounds and left them 



open to danger. If it was not for the vigilance of staff, the procedures the school had in 
place and the assistance of the police, these dangers may not be averted. The whole 
school must be enclosed. Dr Gorlach referred to concerns from pupils who had said that 
they felt anxious, unsafe and that they were being watched. A Senior HMI Inspector had 
undertaken a safeguarding review on 11 November 2018 which identified the footpath as 
being a risk and left the school vulnerable to incidents. Managers and the Trust were 
rightly exploring enclosure of the school. Access to the fields had been prevented during 
the summer leave to prevent a real risk of danger. The school was built 60 years ago at 
which time it would have been fit for purpose but this was not the case now. The grounds 
remained a constant worry and enclosing the school was a significant factor in contributing 
to the safety of pupils.

Mr Crosby, Estates Manager for the North East Learning Trust referred to the impact of the 
proposals on access to the Leisure Centre. Proposals to secure the school site by fencing 
would close the step-off access to the Centre, which is not part of the public footpath, and 
would divert users further along the route to access the building, and he made the point 
that the closure of the current step-off to the Leisure Centre would move walkers further 
down the Public Right of Way even if the Order was not confirmed. 

At this point Councillor Rowlandson left the meeting.

The Access and Rights of Way Team Leader responded to the concerns raised about 
access to the Leisure Centre, and advised that in preliminary discussions with Mr Crosby, 
the potential for the current route to be made available to the public on a permissive basis 
out of school hours had been considered. This would allow the public to use the shortest 
route to the Leisure Centre, with permissive access at the school’s discretion.

Members discussed the proposals. Councillor Sexton stated that the footpath alongside 
the A688 was of concern. Although he accepted that children already used the path to 
walk to school from Stainton, he was concerned about the safety of older or less-abled 
people. He was sorry that the school was experiencing problems and understood the need 
for security but noted that no evidence had been submitted to support that incidents had 
occurred. The proposed route was not only inconvenient but dangerous. The Member 
questioned if security was an issue for the school when the gates had been open that 
morning on their visit.

Councillor Shuttleworth also expressed concern about the safety of the footpath alongside 
the A688 which he considered was an accident waiting to happen. He understood the 
need for security measures in City Centre schools but would not expect it to be an issue in 
this location.

Mr Anderson, Highways Officer advised that a Highways Inspector had made regular visits 
to the location at different times of the day to establish usage of the footpath. This type of 
footpath was not unusual across the County. It was not a heavily trafficked path and he 
would not expect footfall to increase to such an extent that it would be deemed unsafe. 
There was also a wider footpath on the other side of the road.

Councillor Gardner also expressed his concerns about the footpath. The path was narrow 
and would not be suitable for use by double-buggies for example. He had also seen on the 
site visit that cars moved over towards the opposite lane to avoid pedestrians, which was 



dangerous. The Councillor had also noted on the visit that the main gate was open and 
therefore asked if security was the main reason for the application. The Member 
considered that the access from The Hub was no worse than the access around the other 
side of the site. The difficulty was the length of the route from the school gate to the 
Leisure Centre; he questioned if the public would want this route cut off during the school 
year. He concluded that he was in support of the new Bridleway and Public Footpath but 
could not support the proposed diversion.

Councillor Hopper asked if the Governing Body of the school had on record the security 
issues and if provision had been made in the School’s Management Plan.

Dr Gorlach responded that the security of the school was constantly under review. She 
confirmed that incidents were recorded and the police kept informed.

Councillor Turnbull asked if there was a stipulated width for a footpath. Mr Anderson 
explained that the minimum width was 1m, the standard width being 1.8m. If this footway 
was located in Galgate, the busier part of the town where footfall was higher, it would not 
be considered safe, but given the location and the availability of a footway on the opposite 
side, the footway width was deemed to be acceptable.

At this point, the Chairman invited a member of the public to speak, who had indicated that 
he wished to do so at the start of the meeting. The member of the public stated that the 
Councillors had addressed his concerns and he had nothing further to ask.

Councillor Shuttleworth moved that the Creation Order for a new Bridleway and new Public 
footpath as outlined in the report be made, but that the proposed diversion of Public 
Footpaths No. 10 Barnard Castle and No. 21 Marwood be refused. This was seconded by 
Councillor Gardner.

  Upon a vote being taken it was Resolved:

That 

a) the making of a Diversion and Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 
under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 for Public Footpaths Nos. 10 Barnard 
Castle and 21 Marwood be refused on the grounds that the proposals did not meet 
the statutory criteria set out in the Act The diversion route was substantially less 
convenient for the public and would have a negative impact upon the public’s 
enjoyment of the path as a whole. In addition the section of the diversion route 
alongside the A688 was unsafe for footpath users.  

b) The making of a Creation and Definitive Map Modification Order under the 
provisions of Section 26 of the Highways Act 1980 for Public Bridleways Nos. 34 
Marwood, 13 Streatlam and Stainton and 18 Barnard Castle, and Public Footpath 
No. 4a Streatlam and Stainton, be agreed. The Order shall subsequently be either 
confirmed or referred to the Secretary of State for determination. 

 



5 Any Other Business 

Barnard Castle HGV Action Group

The Chairman invited Mr P Hunt of Barnard Castle HGV Action Group to address the 
Committee to highlight problems caused by HGVs travelling through the centre of the 
town. Mr Hunt advised that the Group was set up 2-3 years ago to consider solutions to 
problems of damage, traffic noise, pollution and gridlock caused by HGVs travelling 
through the town centre and market place, the only route between the town and the A66.  

The Group’s objectives included a relief road with weight limit in the town centre which had 
been included in the County Durham Plan, however this was a long-term solution, and 
short term measures were being explored. The Group hoped that a permit scheme could 
be introduced in the town on a trial basis and were in discussions with Durham County 
Council on this, but also requested that the stop line at the traffic lights at Abbey Bridge be 
moved back 5m to help HGVs negotiate this single lane bridge more easily. This was a 
measure that could be implemented quickly.

Resolved:

That the information be received.


